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2SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

RESULTS
                    SR

Profit before tax 29,135,277
Tax expense (10,756,542)
Profit for the year 18,378,735
Retained earnings brought forward 137,413,482
Retained earnings carried forward 155,792,217

DIVIDENDS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

DIRECTORS AND DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

Chairperson Rebecca Loustau-Lalanne 
Chief Executive Officer Veronique Laporte
Directors: Michael Nalletamby 

Veronique Herminie 
Rupert Simeon 

The Directors of the Company since the date of the last report and the date of this report are:

None of the Directors held any interest in the shares of the Company during the financial year under review (2015 :
Nil).

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2016.

The principal activities of the Company comprise importation, storage and distribution of essential commodities so as
to ensure their continuous provision on the local market at most competitive prices.

The Directors did not propose any dividend for the financial year under review (2015 : Nil). 

Additions to property, plant and equipment of SR. 11.8 million during the year comprised mainly buildings, plant and
equipment and vehicles. Disposals comprised of plant and equipment and vehicles carried at NIL net book value.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The Directors have estimated that
the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment at the balance sheet date approximate their fair value.















6SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Notes                    2016                     2015
                        SR                          SR

Revenue 18 1,095,055,990 948,083,388

Cost of sales 19 (820,054,251) (727,466,896)

Gross profit 275,001,739 220,616,492

Distribution expenses 19 (15,321,745) (12,696,305)

Administrative expenses 19 (236,880,640) (186,394,281)

Other income 21 6,699,485 5,979,619

Operating profit 22 29,498,839 27,505,525

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 1,492,833 7,344,513

Finance income 23 (a) 323,200 297,903

Finance expense 23 (b) (2,179,595) (6,031,360)

Profit before tax as previously stated 29,135,277 29,116,581
Reclassification of CSR Tax from Administrative expenses -                         3,016,913
Profit before tax as restated 29,135,277 32,133,494

Tax expense as previously stated 10 (b) (10,756,542) (12,850,336)
Reversal of excess deferred tax provision in prior year -                         2,622,667
Reclassification of CSR Tax from Administrative expenses -                         (3,016,913)
Tax expense as restated (10,756,542) (13,244,582)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 18,378,735 18,888,912

The notes on pages 9 to 38 form an integral part of these financial statements
Auditors' Report on pages 4 - 4 (c)
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

             Share            Contributed          Retained
             Capital capital          earnings                Total
                    SR                     SR                     SR                     SR

Balance at January 1, 2016 10,000 92,209,737 137,413,482 229,633,219

Profit for the year -                   -                      18,378,735 18,378,735

Balance at December 31, 2016 10,000 92,209,737 155,792,217 248,011,954

Balance at January 1, 2015 10,000 92,209,737 118,524,570 210,744,307

Profit for the year -                   -                      16,266,245 16,266,245        
As previously stated 10,000             92,209,737        134,790,815 227,010,552      

Reversal of excess deferred tax provision -                   -                      2,622,667 2,622,667          

Balance at December 31, 2015 10,000 92,209,737 137,413,482 229,633,219

The notes on pages 9 to 38 form an integral part of these financial statements
Auditors' Report on pages 4 - 4 (c)
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Notes                     2016                    2015
                         SR                         SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 29,135,277 32,133,494
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 5 12,408,814 10,570,151
     Amortisation of intangible assets 6 250,492 319,537
        Retirement benefit obligations charge 16 7,314,181 4,828,200
        Interest receivable 23 (a) (323,200) (297,903)
      Interest payable 23 (b) 2,179,595 6,031,360

Increase in provision for credit impairment 379,967 -                         
Difference in exchange 518,747 1,611,739

Operating profit before working capital changes 51,863,873 55,196,578

Changes in working capital
- Inventories 44,542,649 (44,096,630)
-    Trade and other receivables 2,816,149 (48,249)
-    Trade and other payables 976,519 37,073,762

Net cash generated from operations 100,199,190 48,125,461

Tax paid 10 (15,301,230) (9,800,214)
Retirement benefit obligations paid 16 (4,614,337) (1,765,058)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 80,283,623 36,560,189

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property, plant and equipment 5 (11,789,081) (20,883,011)
Additions to intangible assets 6 (3,250) -                         
Interest received 323,200 297,903
Net cash outflow from investing activities (11,469,131) (20,585,108)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank borrowings 14 (4,000,000) (4,000,000)
Repayment of Government borrowings 14 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Interest paid (7,237,952) (676,360)
Net cash inflow from financing activities (21,237,952) (14,676,360)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 47,576,540 1,298,721

Movement in cash and cash equivalents:
At January 1, 47,766,447 48,079,465
Difference in exchange (518,747) (1,611,739)
Increase the year 47,576,540 1,298,721
At December 31, 11 94,824,240 47,766,447

The notes on pages 9 to 38 form an integral part of these financial statements
Auditors' Report on pages 4 - 4 (c)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

i.
ii.

New and amended standards 

•     Amendments to IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations  
•     Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures  
•     Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements  
•     Amendments to IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements  
•     Amendments to IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities 
•     IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
•     Amendments to IAS 1      Presentation of Financial Statements  
•     Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment  
•     Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits 
•     Amendments to IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements  
•     Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures  
•     Amendments to IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting  
•     Amendments to IAS 38 Intangible Assets 
•     Amendments to IAS 41 Agriculture 

Seychelles Trading Company Limited is a limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in the
Republic of Seychelles with its registered office located at Latanier Road, Victoria, Seychelles. It started its
activities on March 1, 2008 after taking over some of the activities and assets of the Seychelles Marketing
Board (SMB). The Company was previously owned by Government of Seychelles until January 31, 2014 when
it transferred its entire shareholding to its investment vehicle Société Seycheloise D'Invéstissement Limited
(SSIL).  

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied for all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements of Seychelles Trading Company Limited have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) and comply with the Company Act,1972. Where necessary, comparative figures have been amended
to conform with change in presentation in the current year. 

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except that: 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those used in the previous financial year, except for the
following new standards and amendments to IFRS that are mandatorily effective for accounting periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2016, except as indicated otherwise:

relevant financial assets are stated at their fair value; and
relevant financial liabilities are stated at their amortised cost.

These financial statements of the Company will be submitted for consideration and approval at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.1 Basis of preparation Continued

Standards, amendments and interpretations in issue but not yet effective

•     Amendments to IFRS 1 

•     Amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment (January 1, 2018)
•     Amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (January 1, 2018)
•     Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (January 1, 2018)
•     Amendments to IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities (January 1, 2017)
•     IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (January 1, 2018)
•     IFRS 16 Leases (January 1, 2019) 
•     Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows (January 1, 2017)
•     Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes (January 1, 2017)
•     Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (January 1, 2018)
•     Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (January 1, 2018)
•     Amendments to IAS 40 Investment Property (January 1, 2018)

2.2 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

These Financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will
continue its operations. and has neither the intention nor the necessity of liquidating or curtailing materially
the scale of its operations.

Management anticipates that all of the above Standards and Interpretations will be adopted by the Company
to the extent applicable to them from their effective dates. The adoption of these Standards, amendments
and interpretations is not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company
in the period of their initial application.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting
estimates. It also requires the Management to exercise their judgement in the process of applying
appropriate accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of judgement or complexity, or areas
where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements disclosed in note 4.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation/amortisation and any
impairment in value. Initial cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price and any
attributable costs of bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use. Such cost also include the
cost of replacing components of the property, plant and equipment. Borrowing costs for long-term
construction projects are capitalised only if the recognition criteria is met. Subsequent costs are included in
the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with the item will flow and the cost can be reliably measured.

The following new and revised IFRSs are not mandatorily effective for the period ended 31 December 2016.
However, they are available for early application. Paragraph 30 of IAS 8 requires entities to consider and
disclose the potential impact of new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. 

First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (January 1,
2018)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.2 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation Continued

                  Years

Buildings 25
Plant and machinery 10
Office equipment 5
Computer equipment                               5 
Furniture and fittings                             10 
Motor vehicles                               4 

Freehold land and construction work in progress are not depreciated.

Costs incurred for major maintenance is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a
replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are charged to
the Income Statement. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of the asset after its
use is included in the cost of respective assets only if the recognition criteria for provision is met. 

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon
disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising
on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the
carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Income Statement.

The assets residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end
and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided for on a straight line basis to write off the cost of
each asset evenly to its residual value over their estimated useful lives as stated below: 

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes
in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where
the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash-generating units are
written down to their recoverable amount or amortised over a period determined by the management.  

Properties in the course of construction for operation purposes are carried at cost less any recognised
impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees for qualifying assets and borrowing costs capitalised only if
the project is viable and the Company would pursue it further. Depreciation of these assets, on the same
basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their  intended use.

When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the
Company derecognises the replaced part, and recognises the new part with its own associated useful life and
depreciation. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.3 Intangible assets

2.4 Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

Transactions and balances

                  1 USD                   1 EUR                   1 GBP
                        SR                         SR                         SR

13.3429 14.0448 16.3865 
12.9732 14.1797 19.2289 

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the
exchange rate applicable at the date of the transaction.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange
rates applicable at the date the fair value was determined.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing
on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such
transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Income Statement.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, 
intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if
any. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

2016

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the
specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in Income Statement when incurred.

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis in the Income Statement over their estimated useful
lives, from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful life of computer software for the
current and comparative periods was 5 years. Intangible assets' residual value, useful life and amortisation
methods are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the Income Statement
when the asset is derecognised.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in
the Income Statement within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are
presented in the Income Statement within 'other (losses)/gains - net'.

As at year end, the main exchange rates against Seychelles Rupees were as follows:

2015

Items included in the financial statements are measured using Seychelles Rupees, the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency"). The financial
statements of the Company are presented in Seychelles Rupees, which is the Company's functional and
presentation currency.



13SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.5 Financial instruments

2.5.1 Financial assets

(a) Classification

(b) Measurement

Initial recognitions

Subsequent measurement

Derecognition

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the Company's Statement of Financial Position when the
Company has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company's accounting
policies in respect of the main financial instruments are set out below.

The Company classifies its financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 in the following categories: at fair value
through Income Statement, loans and receivables, and available for sale. The classification depends on the
purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its
financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. The
Company's financial assets include cash and short-term deposits, trade and other receivables, loans and
other receivables.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-
through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of
the asset nor transferred control of it, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company’s continuing
involvement in it. 

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at their fair values except for investments in
equity instruments that do not have a quoted price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be
reliably measured.

Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets classified as available-for-
sale are recongnised in equity. When financial assets classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the
accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the Income Statement.

Fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. Fair values of unlisted and non-active
securities are determined by the use of appropriate valuation technique. These include the use of recent
arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash
flows analysis, and net assets basis. 

Financial assets are derognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired. or the
Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay
the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement;
and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the
Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has
transferred control of the asset.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.5.1 Financial assets Continued

(c) Trade and other receivables

(d) Held-to-maturity investments

(f) Impairment of financial assets

(g) Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities are classified as
held-to-maturity when the Company has the positive intention and ability to hold them to maturity. 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset
or a Company of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a Company of financial assets is deemed to
be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that
has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred ‘loss event’) and that loss event has an
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the Company of financial assets that can
be reliably estimated. 

Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors of the Company are experiencing
significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that
they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is
a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions
that correlate with defaults.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the effective interest method less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade
receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all
amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Company first assesses whether objective evidence of
impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial
assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of
impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset
in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for
impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or
continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the
loss is recognised in the Income Statement. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying
amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of
measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of other income in the Income
Statement. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect
of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Company. If, in a
subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event
occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or
reduced by adjusting the allowance account.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.5.2 Financial liabilities

(a) Classification

(b) Initial recognition and measurement

(c) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

(d) Trade and other payables

(e) Loans and borrowings

(f) Offsetting

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are
classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. This category
includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging
instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39. 

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the Income Statement. The Company has not
designated any financial liabilities upon initial recognition as fair value through profit and loss.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, carried at
amortised cost. This includes directly attributable transaction costs. The Company’s financial liabilities
include trade and other payables, bank overdrafts, loans and borrowings, financial guarantee contracts, and
derivative financial instruments.

Trade and other payables are stated at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the
future for goods and services received whether billed or not billed to the Company. The carrying amount of
trade and other payables approximate their amortised cost.

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the Income Statement when the
liabilities are derecognised as well as through the effective interest rate method (EIR) amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs
that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the Income Statement.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position
when the Company has a legal enforceable right to set off the recoginsed amounts and the Company intends
either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and liability simultaneously.

The Company classifies its financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 at fair value through profit or loss,
loans and borrowings, or as derivatives. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities
at initial recognition.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

2.7 Inventories

2.8 Trade receivables

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any
indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such
indication exists, the Company estimates the asset’s or cash-generating unit’s recoverable amount. A
previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to
determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is
limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been
recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the Income Statement.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired.
If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates
the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating
unit’s (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless
the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of
assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is
considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the
Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The
amount of provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of
estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of provision is recoginsed
in the Income statement.

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using
the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the
Income Statement in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for retail and wholesale services provided in the ordinary
course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the
business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Inventories of the Company comprise food, beverages, retailer products, building materials, spares and
consumables.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted
average method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises design costs, raw materials,
direct labour and other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity)
but excluding borrowing costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of
business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Provisions are made for obsolete inventories based on
management's appraisal.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

2.10 Share capital

2.11 Borrowings

2.12 Borrowing costs

2.13 Trade payables

2.14 Provisions

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of
business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one
year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-
current liabilities.

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with
banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank
overdrafts, if any. In the Statement of Financial Position, bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in
current liabilities.

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value being their issue proceeds net of transaction costs incurred. 

Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of
transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the Income Statement over the period of the
borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer
settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the date of the reporting period.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are capitalised as part of the
cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing
costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a
past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the
Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the
reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The
expense relating to any provision is presented in the Income Statement net of any reimbursement.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.15 Employee Benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

(b) Defined benefit plans

(c) Short-term employee benefits

2.16 Revenue Recognition

(a) Sales and services revenue

Revenue from sale of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed. Revenue from
services are reconginsed in the year in which the services are rendered (by reference to completion of the
specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of total services to
be provided).

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company
and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is
measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually
defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. Revenue is reconginsed according to the following
criteria:

A defined benefit plan is a post employment benefit other than a defined contribution plan. The Company
provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent employees. Gratuities are paid every five years (except in
the case of early retirement) as from March 2008, for continuous service. The amount provisioned every
year is based on the number of years the employee has worked after the last payment date. This type of
employee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit plan. The liability recognised in the statement
of financial position in respect of the defined benefit plan is the present value of the defined obligation at
the reporting date less fair value of plan assets together with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains
and losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is to be calculated annually by independent
actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is
determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate
bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to
maturity approximating the terms of the related pension liability.

A defined contribution plan is a post employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions
into a separate entity and the Company have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts.
Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in
the Income Statement in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

The Company does not carry out any actuarial valuation since the Directors have based themselves on the
method as prescribed by the Seychelles Employment Act and they have estimated that the amount of
liability provided will not be materially different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the
related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term
cash bonus if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of
past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.16 Revenue Recognition Continued

(b) Other revenue

2.17 Customer loyalty programme

2.18 Current and Deferred taxation

•

•

•

The Company operates a loyalty programme where customers accumulate points for purchases made which
entitle them to discounts on future purchases. The allocation of the consideration to the award is 3 cents for
every 100 cents spent.

Deferred income tax is recognised on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and
liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements, with the following exceptions:

Where the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a
transaction that is not a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither
accounting nor taxable profit or loss;

In respect of taxable temporary differences, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences
can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable
future; and

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the
taxation authorities, based on tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted at the balance 

The reward points are recoginsed as a separate identifiable component of the initial sales transaction by
allocating the fair value of the consideration received between the award points and other components of
sales such that the reward points are initially recognised as deferred income at their fair value.

Revenue from the reward points is recognised when the points are redeemed and expire end of August each
year effective calendar year 2017.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be
available against which the deductible temporary differences, carried forward tax credits or tax losses can
be utilised.

Revenue from services are recoginsed in the year in which the services are rendered by reference to
completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of
total services to be provided.

Interest Income - Interest income on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a
receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the
estimated future cash flow discounted at original effective interest rate, and continues unwinding the
discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised either as cash is collected or on
a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

Other revenue earned by the Company are recognised on the following basis:
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

2.18 Current and Deferred taxation Continued

2.19 Leases

Company as a lessee

Company as a lessor

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred
tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income
or directly in equity. 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current
tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same
taxation authority. 

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the Income statement on a straight line basis over
the lease term. 

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of an
asset are classified as operating leases. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that
it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax
asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are
recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax
asset to be recovered. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are
expected to apply when the related asset is realised or liability is settled, based on tax rates and laws
enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of
the arrangement at the inception date and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the
arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to
use the asset, even if that asset is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. 

A Lease is classified as the inception date as a finance lease or an operating lease. Leases that do not transfer
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset to the Company are classified as operating
leases. 

Rental income is recognised as revenue in the statement of profit or loss on a straight line basis over the
lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the
carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same bases as rental income.
Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned. 

Income tax is charged or credited directly to equity if it relates to items that are credited or charged to
equity. Otherwise income tax is recognised in the income statement.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

(a) Currency Risk

                     2016                       2015                      2016                       2015
                SR'000                   SR'000                  SR'000                    SR'000

Impact on results:
Trade and other receivables                            -                                -                              -                                -   
Trade and other payables ± 680 ± 690  ± 1,103  ± 1,549 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. 

The activities of the Company expose it to different financial risks; market risks (including currency and fair
value interest risk), credit and liquidity risk. The Directors have the overall responsibility for the
establishment, oversee and monitoring of the Company’s risk management framework and is assisted by the
senior management. Senior management is responsible for designing, developing and monitoring the
Company’s risk management policies, which are approved by the Directors. 

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the
Company focusing on the unpredictability of financial markets, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and 
to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to
reflect changes in market conditions and the Company' activities and its role in the Republic of Seychelles.
The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined
and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The following are the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and
processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of capital. Further quantitative
disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from future commercial transactions and liabilities that are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency. The Company imports goods from foreign
countries and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures. The currencies in
which these transactions are primarily denominated are Euro (“EUR”) and United States Dollar (“USD”). The
Company aims to aggregate a net position for each currency so that natural hedging can be achieved.

If the Seychelles Rupee had weakened/strengthened against the above currencies by 5% with all other
variables remaining constant, the impact (increase/(decrease)) on the results for the year would have been
as depicted in the table hereunder mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/(losses). 

USD Euro
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT Continued

3.1 Financial risk factors Continued

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Bank borrowings ± 269,633 ± 460,217

(c) Credit Risk

At December 31, 2016, if interest rates on floating rate borrowings had been 1% higher/lower with all other
variables held constant, results for the year would have been as shown below, mainly as a result of
higher/lower interest rate expense on loans.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. 

However, the Company's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Company's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market rates as
the company has no significant interest bearing assets.

The Company's credit risk arises when a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from trade and other
receivables. 

The Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in
respect of trade and other receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component
that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss component established for groups of
similar assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but not yet identified. The collective loss allowance 
is determined based on historical data of payment statistics for similar financial assets and the current
economic environment.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT Continued

3.1 Financial risk factors Continued

(c) Credit Risk Continued

                   2016                    2015
                        %                         %

10 major counterparties 38 38
Others (diversified risk) 62 62

100 100

(d) Liquidity Risk

           Less than            Between 1                    After
                 1 year           and 5 years                 5 years                       Total
                SR'000                   SR'000                  SR'000                    SR'000

At December 31, 2016
Borrowings
- Government of Seychelles                10,297                     15,000                     25,297 
- Bank loan                     1,667                              -                              -                          1,667 
Trade and other payables                   91,478                              -                              -                       91,478 

                103,442                     15,000                            -                     118,442 

At December 31, 2015
Borrowings
- Government of Seychelles                15,355                     10,000                   15,000                     40,355 
- Bank loan                  4,000                       1,667                            -                          5,667 
Trade and other payables                90,502                              -                              -                       90,502 

                109,857                     11,667                   15,000                   136,524 

Management does not expect any loses from non-performance of these customers.

The company has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of
counterparties and customers. The company has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and
services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. The company has policies that limit
the amount of credit exposure to any one financial position.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company through its
regular budgets and forecasts manages liquidity to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet
its liabilities as and when they fall due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

The table below analyses the Company's financial exposure into relevant maturity groupings based on the
remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date.

The credit concentration of the company at the end of the reporting period is summarised as follows:
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3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT Continued

3.2 Fair value estimation

3.3 Capital risk management

-

-

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Total debt           26,963,310             46,021,667 
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (94,824,240) (47,766,447)

(67,860,930) (1,744,780)

Total equity         248,011,954           229,633,219 

Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio 27.36% 0.76%

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base designed to provide sufficient liquidity to the
business, maintain market confidence and sustain future growth of the business. The Company’s main
objectives when managing capital are:

to maintain flexibility to pursue strategic development opportunities and ensure adequate liquidity to
withstand weakening economic conditions; and 

to maintain an appropriate balance between debt financing vis-a-vis capital as measured by gearing ratio.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-adjusted capital ratios. The ratio is calculated as
net debt to adjusted capital. Net debt is calculated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted
capital comprises all components of equity (i.e. assigned capital and retained earnings).

During the financial year ended December 31, 2016, the Company's strategy, which was unchanged from the
financial year ended December 31, 2015, was to maintain the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio at a reasonable
level in order to secure access to finance at a reasonable cost. The debt-to-adjusted capital ratio at
December 31, 2016 were as follows:

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure
and makes adjustments to it in the light of the changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of
the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the
amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to
reduce debt.

The face values less any estimated credit adjustments for financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of
less than one year are assumed to approximate their fair values.

The change in debt-to-adjusted capital ratio is mainly due to low cash balances at the end of the previous
reporting period.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

4.1 Impairment of property, plant and equipment

(i)

(ii)

4.2 Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment

4.3 Depreciation policies

4.4 Loyalty programme

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the
disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. However, uncertainty about these
assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying
amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

Significant change in the useful life which would be expected from the passage of time or normal use.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated to their residual value over their estimated useful lives. The
residual values of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Company would currently obtain from its
disposal, if the asset was already of the age, and in condition expected at the end of its useful life.

Estimated useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment are assigned based on the
intended use of respective assets and their economic lives. Subsequently if there are changes in
circumstances such as technological advances or prospective utilisation of the assets concerned that could
result in the actual useful lives or residual values differing from initial estimates, the estimated useful lives
and residual values are re-adjusted in line with the current circumstances. The Directors has reviewed the
residual values and useful lives of major items of property, plant and equipment and determined necessary
adjustments.

The Directors have estimated that the amount to be provided as breakage estimates is immaterial in view of
the fact that this programme started in 2014 and are of similar opinion for 2016.

Decline in the value of property, plant and equipment could have a significant effect on the amounts
recognised in the financial statements. Management assesses the impairment of those property, plant and
equipment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be
recoverable. Factors considered important that could trigger an impairment review include the following:

The Directors therefore make estimates based on historical experience and use best judegement to assess
the useful lives of assets and to forecast their expected values at the end of their expected useful lives.

Evidence that the performance of the plant and equipment could have negative impact on the operating
results. Hence the economic viability of the asset itself and where it is a component of a larger economic
unit, the viability of that unit itself.

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following
estimates and judgments, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial
statements:
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS Continued

4.5 Impairment losses on receivables

4.6 Employee benefit obligation

4.7 Functional currency

4.8 Limitation of sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect of a change in key assumption while other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. However, these
sensitivities are non-linear and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from the
results arrived.

Sensitivity analysis does not necessarily take into consideration that the Company's assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Other limitations include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate
potential risk that only represent the Company's views of possible changes in the market in the near future
that cannot be predicted with any certainty.

Employee benefit obligation (other than defined monthly contributions to pension fund with no further
obligations) comprise gratuity; compensation for length of service determined based on length of service;
unutilised leave pay; and end of contract bonus on fixed term contracts. The present value of these
obligations depend on a number of factors and assumptions that are required to be estimated for the
purpose of determining the liability. The assumptions used in determining the net cost include the discount
rate and any changes in these assumptions will impact the carrying amount of the total obligation.

The present value of the obligation is normally determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation
involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual developments in the future. These include
the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases.
Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined
benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each
reporting date.

Employment benefit liability has been determined using the method suggested by the Seychelles
Employment Act and the Management has estimated that the amount of liability provided will not be
materially different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

The choice of the functional currency of the Company has been based on factors such as the primary
economic environment in which the entity operates, the currency that mainly influences sales prices for its
services, cost of providing services and labour costs. The functional currency has been decided by the
Directors to be Seychelles Rupees.

The Company reviews its receivables to assess adequacy of allowance for impairment at least on a regular
basis. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. In determining whether
impairment losses should be recorded in the Income Statement, the Company makes judgements as to
whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future
cash flows. Accordingly, an allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event or
condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash
flows.
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5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Land Freehold Buildings
Plant and 

Machinery Office Equipment
Computer 
Equipment

Furniture & 
Fittings Motor Vehicles Work In Progress Total

SR SR SR SR SR SR SR SR
COST
At January 1, 2016 3,076,323 32,173,928 23,587,538 11,573,593 9,994,848 23,279,719 20,111,636 6,435,291 130,232,876
Additions -                         -                         3,136,445 1,145,275 361,193 1,066,267 4,440,319 1,639,582 11,789,081
Reclassification -                         272,368 860,211 204,507 -                         45,000 -                         (1,382,086) -                         
At December 31, 2016 3,076,323 32,446,296 27,584,194 12,923,375 10,356,041 24,390,986 24,551,955 6,692,787 142,021,957

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At January 1, 2016 -                         7,618,316 8,787,922 7,275,270 3,802,903 8,440,873 14,432,672 -                         50,357,956
Charge for the year -                         1,253,710 2,583,472 1,863,232 1,392,291 2,263,562 3,052,547 -                         12,408,814
At December 31, 2016 -                         8,872,026 11,371,394 9,138,502 5,195,194 10,704,435 17,485,219 -                         62,766,770

NET BOOK VALUE
At December 31, 2016 3,076,323 23,574,270 16,212,800 3,784,873 5,160,847 13,686,551 7,066,736 6,692,787 79,255,187

COST
At January 1, 2015 3,076,323 30,323,308 18,361,747 9,156,572 4,810,781 18,426,457 17,582,536 7,464,118 109,201,842
Additions -                         92,531 4,744,400 2,479,046 4,974,019 4,853,262 2,529,100 1,210,653 20,883,011
Reclassification -                         1,758,089 481,391 -                         -                         -                         (2,239,480) -                         
As previously stated 3,076,323 32,173,928 23,587,538 11,635,618 9,784,800 23,279,719 20,111,636 6,435,291 130,084,853
Reclassification -                         -                         -                         (62,025) 62,025 -                         -                         -                         -                         
Adjustment -                         -                         -                         -                         148,023 -                         -                         -                         148,023
As Restated at December 31, 2015 3,076,323 32,173,928 23,587,538 11,573,593 9,994,848 23,279,719 20,111,636 6,435,291 130,232,876

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At January 1, 2015 -                         6,369,145 6,573,021 5,608,269 2,846,825 6,279,654 11,962,868 -                         39,639,782
Charge for the year -                         1,249,171 2,214,901 1,518,978 956,078 2,161,219 2,469,804 -                         10,570,151
As previously stated -                         7,618,316 8,787,922 7,127,247 3,802,903 8,440,873 14,432,672 -                         50,209,933
Adjustment -                         -                         -                         148,023 -                         -                         -                         148,023
As Restated at December 31, 2015 -                         7,618,316 8,787,922 7,275,270 3,802,903 8,440,873 14,432,672 -                         50,357,956

NET BOOK VALUE
At December 31, 2015 3,076,323 24,555,612 14,799,616 4,298,323 6,191,945 14,838,846 5,678,964 6,435,291 79,874,920
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5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Continued

(a)

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Cost of Sales 4,412,544 3,996,122
Distribution expenses 511,790 751,188
Administrative expenses 7,484,480 5,822,841

12,408,814 10,570,151

(b)

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer software 
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

COST

At the beginning of the year 1,815,996 1,815,996
Addition during the year 3,250 -                         
At December 31, 1,819,246 1,815,996

AMORTISATION

At the beginning of the year 1,515,286 1,195,749
Amortisation for the year 250,492 319,537
At December 31, 1,765,778 1,515,286

Net book value December 31, 53,468 300,710

(a)

7. INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Available for sale:
Ordinary shares (unquoted) in:
Seychelles Commercial Bank Limited 25,000 25,000

(a)

(b)

(c)

Depreciation has been charged to the statement of profit or loss under the following headings:

Property, plant and equipment have been pledged as security for bank borrowings.

Amortisation of SR. 250,492 (2015: SR. 319,537) has been charged to administrative expenses.

The Directors consider the cost of the unquoted investment to represent its fair value at the end of the
reporting period.

The financial instrument is classified under level 3, as there is no observable market data for the available-for-
sale investments.

The investment is denominated in Seychelles Rupees and is neither past due nor impaired.
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8. INVENTORIES
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Finished goods (at net realisable value) 153,009,552 160,650,986
Work in Progress (at cost) 71,687 71,687
Raw materials (at net realisable value) 8,934,429 9,021,119
Goods in transit (at cost) 21,784,451 58,598,976

183,800,119 228,342,768        

(a)

(b)

(c)

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Gross Trade Receivables (notes (a) to (d)) 11,687,498          11,341,416          
Less : Provision for credit impairment (note (e)) (2,781,208) (2,431,094)
Net Trade Receivables 8,906,290            8,910,322             
Other receivables 5,062,983            3,125,183             
Prepayments 13,050,884          18,180,768          

27,020,157 30,216,273          

(a) The carrying amount of 'trade and other receivables' approximate their fair value.

(b)

(c)

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Less than 30 days 7,699,988 8,436,050
31 to 60 days 1,378,921 1,339,126
61 to 90 days 244,886 158,460
Over 90 days 2,363,703 1,407,780

11,687,498 11,341,416

(d) The carrying amount of the Company's trade and other receivables are denominated in Seychelles Rupees.

At December 31, 2016, trade receivables include SR. 1,365,265 (2015 : SR. 2,203,546) were fully impaired. The
individually impaired receivables relate to invoices due from customers whose recoverability are in doubt. The
total amount is more than a year overdue.

The Directors have estimated that no provision is required for obsolete inventories at December 31, 2016
(2015: Nil).

Inventories have been pledged as security for bank borrowings.

The cost of inventories recognised as expense and included in cost of sales for the year amounted to SR.
789,025,756 (2015: SR. 702,744,325).

At December 31, 2016, trade receivables include SR. 998,438 (2015 : SR. 500,610) were past due but not
impaired. These relate to number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history of default.
The aged analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:
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9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES Continued

(e)

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

At January 1, 2,431,094 2,431,094
Provision made during the year 379,967 -                         

2,811,061 2,431,094
Bad debts recovered (29,853) -                         
At December 31, 2,781,208 2,431,094

(f) The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets.

10. CURRENT TAX ASSET/ (LIABILITY)
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

(a) Statement of financial position
At January 1, (2,330,853) 1,065,649
Prior year tax paid 2,261,100 -                         
Charge to Income Statement (note (b)) (7,930,247) (10,179,803)
Advance tax paid 10,277,725 6,783,301
At December 31, 2,277,725 (2,330,853)

(b) Statement of profit or loss
Provision for current taxation (7,930,247) (10,179,803)
Provision for deferred tax (note (15 (b)) (63,890) (2,670,533)
Reversal of excess deferred tax provision -                         2,622,667
Corporate social responsibility tax (2,762,405) (3,016,913)
At December 31, (10,756,542) (13,244,582)

(c) Reconciliation between tax expense and
accounting profit is as follows:

Profit before taxation 29,135,277 32,133,494

Tax calculated at applicable tax rates (note 10 (d)) 8,690,583 9,590,048
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes (481,495) 181,625
Adjustment of provision for expenses (574,348) 918,942
Adjustment for bad and doubtful debts 105,034 -                         
Excess of capital allowance over depreciation (1,045,135) (1,040,330)
Provision for tax contingency 1,305,361 529,518

8,000,000 10,179,803

(d) Applicable tax rates are as follows:
                    2016                     2015

Taxable income
≤ SR. 1,000,000 25% 25%
> SR. 1,000,000 30% 30%

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable
mentioned above. The Company does not hold any collaterals as securities. Movement in the provision for
credit impairment of trade and other receivables is as follows:
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11. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Balances with banks 87,705,218          41,027,635          
Term deposits with banks 5,899,461            5,746,004             
Cash on hand 1,219,561            992,808                

94,824,240          47,766,447          

12. SHARE CAPITAL
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Issued and fully paid
100 ordinary shares of SR. 100 each 10,000                  10,000                  

13. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

At January 1, and December 31, 92,209,737          92,209,737          

(a)

(b)
                        SR

Property, plant and equipment 40,555,653 
Inventories 61,173,670 
Cash floats taken over 19,900 

101,749,223 
Less: Amount credited to share capital (10,000)
Assets taken over on March 1, 2008 101,739,223 
In 2009 :Transfer from property, plant and equipment (6,837,477)

:Transfer from inventories (2,692,009)
Net contributed capital 92,209,737 

Contributed capital represents the carrying amounts of net assets taken over from Seychelles Marketing Board
on March 1, 2008 and subsequent transfers in 2009. This is interest free and is reconginsed as quasi equity.
Ministry of Finance is considering converting this into ordinary shares. 

Term deposits with banks comprise short term call deposit and other short term deposits made for varying
periods of between 7 Days and 12 Months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company
and earn interest at varying short term interest rates.

Details of assets taken over from SMB were as follows:



32SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

14. BORROWINGS
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Government of Seychelles (note (a)) 25,296,643          40,355,000          
Bank loan (note (b) and (c)) 1,666,667            5,666,667             

26,963,310          46,021,667          

Analysed as:
Due beyond one year 15,000,000          26,666,667          
Due within one year 11,963,310          19,355,000          

26,963,310          46,021,667          

The movement is as follows:

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

At January 1, 46,021,667 54,666,667
Repayment (19,355,000) (14,000,000)
Accrued interest 296,643 5,355,000
At December 31, 26,963,310          46,021,667          

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e) The carrying amounts of the Company's borrowings approximate their amortised costs.

Borrowing of SR. 45 million from the Government of Seychelles is unsecured, repayable half yearly on the 30th
April and 31 October of each year effective the year 2015 and is scheduled to be fully repaid by 30th April
2019. Rate of interest is charged on the basis of average interest rates of 365 days government treasury bills
prevailing on the 30th April and 31th October each year preceding the due date of each instalment.

The carrying amounts of the Company's borrowings are denominated in Seychelles Rupees.

Borrowing of SR. 20 million from Barclays Bank (Seychelles) Limited in the year 2012, is secured by floating
charges on the assets of the company including property, plant and equipment and inventories, bears interest
at 9% per annum (2015: 9%) and is repayable in monthly instalment of SR. 333,333. The borrowing is scheduled 
to be fully repaid by May 2017.

The exposure of the Company's borrowings to interest-rate changes and maturity and the contractual repricing
dates is shown under notes 3.1 (a) and 3.1(c) respectively.
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15. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

(a)

(b)

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

At January 1, 4,398,205            4,350,339             
Charge to the statement of profit or loss (note 10(b)) 63,890                  2,670,533             
As previously stated 4,462,095            7,020,872             
Reversal of excess provision for deferred tax -                         (2,622,667)
As restated at December 31, 4,462,095            4,398,205             

(c)

Deferred tax liability/(asset)
Retirement

Accelerated tax Allowance for benefit
depreciation credit loss obligations Total

                        SR                         SR                            SR                         SR

At January 1, 2015 8,242,250 (718,672) (3,173,239) 4,350,339
Charge/(Credit) for the year 3,589,476 -                       (918,943) 2,670,533
As previously stated 11,831,726 (718,672) (4,092,182) 7,020,872
Adjustments (2,612,011) (10,656) -                         (2,622,667)
As restated at December 31, 2015 9,219,715 (729,328) (4,092,182) 4,398,205
Charge/(Credit) for the year 1,045,135 (171,292) (809,953) 63,890
At December 31, 2016 10,264,850 (900,620) (4,902,135) 4,462,095

16. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

At January 1, 13,640,606          10,577,464          
Charge to Income Statement (note 20) 7,314,181            4,828,200             
Paid during the year (4,614,337) (1,765,058)
At December 31, 16,340,450          13,640,606          

Deferred taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at applicable rates as
mentioned in note 10 (c).

There is a legally enforceable right to offset deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities when the deferred
taxes relate to the same fiscal authority on the same entity.

The movement in deferred tax account and amounts shown in the Statement of Financial Position are  follows:

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the
offsetting of balances within the same fiscal authority on the same entity, is as follows:
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17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Trade payables 69,436,536          77,706,456          
Accruals and other payables 16,107,905          8,670,656             
Deferred Revenue 5,933,646            4,124,456             

91,478,087          90,501,568          

(a) Trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

Seychelles Rupee 52,948,057          33,622,459          
Euro 22,066,056          30,965,014          
US Dollar 13,598,074          13,799,881          
Other currencies 2,865,900            12,114,214          

91,478,087          90,501,568          

(b) The carrying amount of 'trade and other payables' approximate their amortised cost.

18. REVENUE
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Gross revenue 1,104,954,845    954,393,175        
Less: Reward point awarded (note 2.17) (9,898,855) (6,309,787)

1,095,055,990    948,083,388        

19. OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Cost of inventories (note 8) 789,025,756        702,744,325        
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 5) 12,408,814          10,570,151          
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 6) 250,492                319,537                
Electricity and water charges 27,864,130          24,456,306          
Publicity and promotions 4,025,810            2,176,245             
Transport and fuel expenses 7,314,706            7,153,042             
Packing expenses 6,174,820            5,042,939             
Rental expenses 48,349,386          28,041,589          
Repairs and maintenance 8,620,463            7,960,155             
Telephone and faxes 2,561,632            2,721,135             
Employee benefits expenses (note 20) 125,162,969        102,123,688        
Professional and other fees 1,130,526            1,555,624             
Security expenses 6,300,326            4,323,478             
Vehicle expenses 1,808,590            2,156,148             
Other donations 1,131,532            605,416                
CSR related donations 2,762,405            1,755,053             
Corporate social responsibility tax (reclassified) -                         3,016,913             
Other expenses 27,364,279          19,835,738          

1,072,256,636    926,557,482        

Operating and other expenses include Hypermarket costs for 3 months in the year 2015 as compared to the full 
year operations in the year 2016. 



35SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

19. OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES Continued

Summarised as follows:
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Cost of sales 820,054,251        727,466,896        
Distribution expenses 15,321,745          12,696,305          
Administrative expenses 236,880,640        186,394,281        

1,072,256,636    926,557,482        

20. STAFF COST
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Salaries 94,750,371          78,380,105          
Performance bonus 7,868,501            9,005,093             
13th month salary 5,798,000            3,519,401             
Directors' emoluments (note (a) below) 1,206,511            948,036                
Retirement benefits (note 16) 7,314,181            4,828,200             
Employee benefits and related expenses  (notes (b to c)) 5,368,711            2,232,812             
Staff welfare 2,856,694            3,210,041             

125,162,969        102,123,688        

(a) Directors' emoluments:

Rebecca Loustau-Lalanne Chairperson (current) 50,560                  -                         
Charlie Morin Chairperson (previous) 25,280                  70,588                  
Veronique Laporte Chief Executive Officer (second term) 962,153                679,800                
Steve Fanny 16,852                  49,412                  
Annie Vidot 16,852                  49,412                  
Ronny Brutus 16,852                  49,412                  
Mike Laval 16,852                  49,412                  
Veronique Herminie 33,703                  -                         
Michael Nalletamby 33,703                  -                         
Rupert Simeon 33,704                  -                         

1,206,511            948,036                

(b)

(c)

21. OTHER INCOME
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Rental income 4,743,411            5,271,054             
Sundry income 1,956,074            708,565                

6,699,485            5,979,619             

An actuarial valuation is not performed on post employment and other benefits as the net impact of the
discount rate and future salary and benefits level on the present value of the benefits obligation is not
expected by management to be significant.

Employment benefit liability has been determined using the method suggested by the Seychelles Employment
Act and the Management has estimated that the amount of liability provided will not be materially different
had it been computed by an external Actuary.



36SEYCHELLES TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

22. OPERATING PROFIT
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

This is arrived at, after charging:
Amortisation 250,492 319,537
Auditors' remuneration 600,000                613,500                
Depreciation 12,408,814          10,570,151          
Directors' remuneration (note 20(a))) 1,206,511            948,036                
Exchange gain (1,492,833) (7,344,513)

23. FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSE

                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

(a) Finance income

Interest received on term deposits 323,200                297,903                

(b) Finance expense

Interest on Government loan 1,920,615            5,355,000             
Interest on bank borrowings 258,980                676,360                

2,179,595            6,031,360             

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Government of Seychelles

Balances
Contributed capital (note 13) 92,209,737          92,209,737          
Borrowing (note 14) 25,296,643          40,355,000          

Transactions
Interest on borrowings (note 23 (b)) 1,920,615            5,355,000             

Directors
Directors remuneration and benefits (note 20(a)) 1,206,511            948,036                

(a)

(b)

(c)

Transactions with related parties are made at normal market prices.

Other terms and conditions have been included under the relevant notes.

Compensation to key management personnel

The Company considers only the Chief Executive Officer as its key management personnel as defined by IAS 24.
The remuneration and benefits have been disclosed under note 20 (a).
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25. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Major capital commitments for property, plant and equipment -                         6,646,000             

26. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
                   2016                    2015
                        SR                         SR

Bank guarantees for bonded warehouse 10,000,000          10,000,000          

27. LEASE COMMITMENTS

                    2016                      2015
                 SR'000                   SR'000

Within one year 9,880 9,880
Above one year but not more than five years 39,520 39,520
More than five years 174,547 184,427
Total operating lease rent receivable 223,947 233,827

The Members are of the opinion that none of the contingencies would end up with material liability to the
Company which may impact the presentation of the financial statements at the reporting date. 

The Company leases various premises under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have
varying terms, escalation clauses and renewable rights. The future aggregate minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:
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28. FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

             2016              2015              2014              2013              2012
          SR'000           SR'000           SR'000           SR'000           SR'000

Revenue 1,095,056 948,083 851,486 786,995 957,466

Profit/(Loss) before tax 29,136 32,134 8,512 33,981 3,124
Tax charge (10,757) (13,245) (3,116) (10,656) (1,263)
Profit/(Loss) for the year 18,379 18,889 5,396 23,325 1,861
Retained earnings brought forward 137,413 118,524 113,128 89,803 87,942
Retained earnings carried forward 155,792 137,413 118,524 113,128 89,803

EQUTY
Share capital 10 10 10 10 10
Contributed capital 92,210 92,210 92,210 92,210 92,210
Retained earnings 155,792 137,413 118,524 113,128 89,803

248,012 229,633 210,744 205,348 182,023

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SOCIAL BENEFIT TO CONSUMERS ON SUBSIDISED PRICES OF ESSENTIALS

             2016              2015              2014              2013              2012
          SR'000           SR'000           SR'000           SR'000           SR'000

Revenue
Subsidised sales 232,422 265,751 280,475 260,097 255,132
Non-subsidised sales 862,634 682,332 571,011 526,898 702,334

1,095,056    948,083       851,486       786,995       957,466       

Cost of Social Benefits:
Cost to the company 19,078 49,962 63,081 50,783 53,021
Tax impact 11,069 26,247 31,424 21,687 26,191

30,147         76,209          94,505          72,470          79,212          

Average exchange rates - CBS 13.50 13.50 12.93 12.21 13.90
Global food index - FAO 161.50 164.00 201.80 209.80 213.30

Social benefit cost is calculated based on the loss of revenue on the subsidised goods had the same mark up
maintained in pricing and the tax effect at the effective tax rates. 
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ECONOMIC VALUE ADDED STATEMENT - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

                        SR %                         SR %
Economic value generated

Revenue 1,095,055,990    948,083,388        
Finance income 323,200                297,903                
Rental and other income 6,699,485            5,979,619             

1,102,078,675 954,360,910        
Operating costs (927,491,696) (799,147,580)
Economic value added 174,586,979 155,213,330

Economic value distributed

Employee wages and benefits
- Salaries, wages and other benefits 110,289,958        63.2% 88,651,158          57.1%
- Performance bonus and 13th month salary 13,666,501          7.8% 12,524,494          8.1%

Payments to providers of funds
- Interest on borrowings 258,980                0.1% 676,360                0.4%

Payments to Government
- Government loan interest 1,920,615            1.1% 5,355,000             3.5%
- Government tax 10,756,542          6.2% 12,850,336          8.3%

Corporate social responsibility 6,656,342            3.8% 5,377,382             3.5%
143,548,938 125,434,730 80.8%

Economic value retained

Depreciation 12,408,814          10,570,151          
Amortisation 250,492                319,537                
Profit for the year 18,378,735          18,888,912          
Retained for reinvestment/growth 31,038,041 17.8% 29,778,600 19.2%

Total 174,586,979 100.0% 155,213,330 100.0%

2016 2015

This economic value added statement does not form part of the audited financial statements set out on pages 4 to
page 38
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